
  
   

     

  

GAISER GUMBLASTER CHEWING 

GUM REMOVAL 

PARTS MANUAL   

  

  

  
     

Clemas & Co. Unit 5 Ashchurch Business Centre, Alexandra Way, Tewkesbury, 

Gloucestershire, GL20 8NB.   

Tel: 01684 850777 Fax: 01684 850707   

Email: info@clemas.co.uk Web: www.clemas.co.uk   



23

26

28

29

30

31

32

71

33

27

1

2

3

5

6

108

7

8

10

11

12
13

17

18

19

1516 14

9

20 21

107

22

25
24

34

35

36

38 39 40

41

4

Z56XXSTDGB3-4 GAISER 4000 CON DETERGENTE EXT

                         GAISER 4000 PLUS AND GUMBLASTER 

106

Modifica

0 Issue 01.09.2010

Rev Data

Tel: 0445-851420  Fax: 0445-851022

Via ROSI 3 36030 
Fara Vicentino -  Vicenza - ITALIA



42

37

43

46 30

31

48

48
49

49

106

51

51

50

50

50
50

11

12

12

11

52

52

53

53

15

54

54

54

54

56

58

57

59

59

62

95

69

65

100

67

72

2x 75

76

74

60

60

44

47
47

61

61

61

61

61

77

45

71

61

73

68

Z56XXSTDGB3-4 GAISER 4000 CON DETERGENTE EXT

                         GAISER 4000 PLUS AND GUMBLASTER 

63

63

70

63
64

66

62

62

78/B

78

F

F

Tel: 0445-851420  Fax: 0445-851022

Via ROSI 3 36030 
Fara Vicentino -  Vicenza - ITALIA



63

79

59

80

81

82

85

86

62

103

88

89

90

91

92

91

94
95

95

96
12

100

99

10110012

59

102

18

30

103

104

105

97

3

93

98

61

61

83

84

Z56XXSTDGB3-4 GAISER 4000 CON DETERGENTE EXT

                         GAISER 4000 PLUS AND GUMBLASTER 

44

45

Tel: 0445-851420  Fax: 0445-851022

Via ROSI 3 36030 
Fara Vicentino -  Vicenza - ITALIA



Pos. Code Description

1 UTAN0001 REFILL TANK CAP V.TR6

2 UGN00010 WASHER D=30 V.TR6

3 UMAM5000 CONTROLLING STEAM GAUGE D40

4 UTAP0002 BLIND CAP

5 USUP5001 PLASTIC VALVE SUPPORT

6 UADZ5001 WATER TANK LABEL

7 UADZ5004 GAISER 4000 LABEL

8 UADZ5007 CONTROL PANEL LABEL

9 UIN25000 MAIN SWITCH 2P 16A 230V

10 UTL05500 STAINLESS BODY GAISER 4000

11 URO40001 ZINC WASHER 4.3X9X0.8

12 UDA40000 ZINKED NUT M4

13 UBLP0004 SUPPLY LEAD CABLE SUPPORT

14 UDAM0000 NUT D.10

15 UOR30106 O-RING VITON 6.75X1.78 TP 106

16 ULP20001 ORANGE LED 230V D.12

17 UVI40010 ZINKED SCREW 6X10 

18 URO40003 ZINKED WASHER 6.4X18

19 UMNP0004 PLASTIC HANDLE

20 UTL05501 RIGHT SIDE GAISER 4000

21 UTL05502 LEFT SIDE GAISER 4000

22 UVI40003 SCREW M5X20 

23 UVIP5000 M4X30 SCREW

24 UDA10000 BLACK HEXAGONAL NUT

25 VSH25001 ELECTRONIC BOARD

26 UBLP0002 CABLE SLOT SKINTOP

27 UPR45000 PROTECTION FOR ELECTRONIC CARD

28 UCV25000 MAINS CABLE L=6 MT

29 UCV2GB01 UK PLUG

30 UDA40002 ZINKED NUT M6

31 URO40004 6.4X12X1.6 WASHER

32 UVI40011 ZINKED SCREW 6X16

33 URUM5000 CASTOR WHEEL D100 RUBBER 4F+BRAKE

34 UCE45000 ACCESSORIES BASKET

35 URUP5000 D200 WHEEL WITH RUBBER COVER

36 VCR05500 TROLLEY

37 UVI00010 KNOB SCREW M6X35

38 URO40000 ZINKED WASHER 21X37X3

39 URAM0001 SEEGER RING D.17,5 E 20

40 UTAN0000 PLASTIC CAP 

41 UVI40014 ZINKED SCREW M6X30

42 URA60000 5 LT TANK PIPE 

43 USEP5000 5 LT PLASTIC TANK

44 UFAP0000 PLASTIC CLAMP 750X7,8

45 UFAP0003 PLASTIC CLAMP 300X7,8

46 USU05003 5 LT TANK SUPPORT FOR GAISER 4000

47 UOR02037 O-RING NBR 70SH 9.25x1.78

48 URAN0003 PIPE FOR TANK

49 UGA20000 LEVEL SENSOR

50 UTUP0012 SILICONE TUBE D.8x4

51 UFIP0001 PUMP FILTER

52 UTE20003 THERMOPROTECTOR F11 100°



Pos. Code Description

53 UPO20004 PUMP

54 UGOG5000 ANTI-VIBRATION SUPPORT .90 DEGREE FOR PUMP

56 UVAM0000 AUTO-PRIME VALVE S11 BRASS

57 UTUP0011 SILICONE TUBE D.6x4

58 UFAP0008 CLAMP PLAST. 98x2.5

59 URO60000 ALUMINIUM WASHER 1/8"G

60 URA10022 PIPE D105 1/8M 

61 URA20004 BUSHING D6

62 UTUP0023 TEFLON TUBE PTFE MM.8X6 ART.

63 URA10023 L PIPE 1/8 M OG D8

63 URA10023 L PIPE 1/8 M OG D8

64 URB20001 STEAM VALVE REGULATOR

65 UVI40004 2.9X9.5 TC SCREW

66 UPMN0000 STEAM REGULATOR KNOB

67 UCO20000 CONDENSER FILTER

68 UMBN0003 ANTI-SPLASH COVER+SPRING TIPO NA

69 UVI00001 SCREW M4X12 TE INOX

70 UFIP0003 FILTER TANK RIC.D30

72 UMBN0002 SOCKET COVERS UPPER+LOWER TIPO NA.

73 UVI40006 SCREW 4X20 TC ZINC BLACK

74 UCNP0003 FEMALE CONNECTOR 5 POLES

75 UOR32037 O-RING VITON 9.25X1.78 TP 110-2037

76 URA10027 PIPE

77 UDA10002 LOCKING NUT D8

78 UCB25501 MAIN WIRING GAISER 4000 V.2

79 UPR25000 PRESSURE SWITCH XP 1/8G 8 BAR

80 URA10007 D106 PIPE 1/8F OG D6 CH14

81 UTUM0001 BRASS TUBE MM. 6 X 4

82 URA20005 SPECIAL CROSSED NICKELED BRASS PIPE

83 UOR02112 O-RING NBR 70SH 28.3x1.78

84 URA10008 TAPERED 1/8 M PIPE

85 UEV25000 ELECTROVALVE 9912 1/4 D4 

86 URA10021 L PIPE 102 1/4M 

88 YSO05000 LEVEL SENSOR

89 URO60001 ALUMINIUM WASHER 1/4"G

90 UVA20001 SAFETY VALVE 13BAR 1/4G D20

91 UFAM0002 STAINLESS CLAMP CLIK 100

92 UTUP0019 EPDM TUBE D10X5 L=400 MM

93 URA10004 PIPE DIR. PORTAG. M1/8G FOR PUMP

94 UDA20000 NUT 1/8X4.5

95 UTUP0022 TUBE D10

96 UTE20002 THERMOSTAT

97 USU05005 THERMOSTAT SUPPORT

98 ULRZ5000 BOTTOM BOILER INSULATION

99 UVA20002 VALVE F.M. G1/8-Gc1/8

100 URO40002 WASHER 4.3X8X0.5 NOTCHED

101 UTE20004 THERMOSTAT

102 WCA05006 WELDED AND TESTED BOILER FOR GAISER 4000

103 UOR33035 O-RING V70 13.1X2.62 TP 117

104 UTA00001 DRAINAGE BOILER CAP M3/8G INOX

105 ULRZ5001 BOILER INSULATING D140X250




